manageable given the relaxation given by the RBI to defer the PSL requirement

over a period of three years. Nevertheless, we estimate RoE to moderate to

15.4% in FY24 (vs. 17% in FY23 for standalone bank) on account of lower

leverage.

Â Based on the share swap ratio, HDFC shareholders have received 42 shares of

HDFCB for every 25 shares of HDFC held by them. After the merger, HDFC’s

shareholding in HDFCB has extinguished and HDFC shareholders now own ~41%

in HDFCB.

Exhibit 1: HDFCB Loans are expected to increase by 17% CAGR over FY24-FY26

Source: MOFSL, Company

 1.6   2.0   2.4   3.0   3.7   4.6   6   6.6
 8.2

 9.9   11.3
 13.7

 16.0

 25.5

 29.7

 34.7

FY
1

1

FY
1

2

FY
1

3

FY
1

4

FY
1

5

FY
1

6

FY
1

7

FY
1

8

FY
1

9

FY
2

0

FY
2

1

FY
2

2

FY
2

3

FY
2

4
E

FY
2

5
E

FY
2

6
E

Loans (INRt)

HDFCB have increased their

advances at 21% CAGR over

FY11-FY23

 HDFC Bank and HDFC Ltd merger

27 July 2023 6

Exhibit 2: Pro-forma merged financials for HDFCB and HDFC; RoE to moderate by ~200bp, Margins to contract by 30bp in FY24

FY23 (INR b) HDFCB HDFC Ltd FY23 Merged FY24E FY25E FY26E

Profit & Loss

Net Interest Income 868 192 1,061  1,221   1,446   1,727

Non-Interest Income 312 50 362  384   453   530

Total Income 1,181 242 1,423  1,605   1,899   2,257

Operating Expenses 477 24 501  587   684   798

Pre Provision Profits 704 218 922  1,017   1,215   1,459

Provisions 119 18 137  160   166   181

PBT 585 200 785  858   1,049   1,278

Tax  144 38 182  211   258   314

PAT 441 162 603  647   791   963

Balance Sheet

Net-worth 2,802 1,298 4,100  4,486   5,112   5,894

Deposits 18,834 1,521 20,355  23,934   28,481   33,750

Borrowings 2,068 4,161 6,229  6,485   6,857   7,379

CASA Deposits 8,360 - 8,360  8,951   10,851   13,365

Loans 16,006 6,084 22,089  25,451   29,650   34,691

Total Assets 24,661 7,268 31,929  36,284   42,021   48,816

Asset Quality

GNPA 180 90 270  299   323   370

NNPA 44 42 86  89   88   99

GNPA ratio 1.1 1.4 1.2  1.2   1.1   1.1

NNPA ratio 0.3 0.7 0.4  0.4   0.3   0.3

PCR 75.8 53.2 68.3  70.2   72.9   73.3

Key Ratios

NIM 4.1 3.6 3.7  3.8   3.9   4.0

CASA Ratio 44.4 - 41.1  37.4   38.1   39.6

Cost/Total Income 40.4 10.0 35.2  36.6   36.0   35.4

RoE 17.0 13.2 14.7  15.3   16.5   17.5

RoA 1.9 2.3 1.9  1.9   2.0   2.1

Others

Branches 7,821 523 8,344

Employees 173,222 4,017 177,239

Source: MOFSL, Company

 HDFC Bank and HDFC Ltd merger

27 July 2023 7

Retail mix to surpass 50%; mortgages mix to rise to ~33%
Improvement in productivity and cross-sell to aid growth momentum

Â The mix of retail loans for HDFCB currently stands at ~39% of total loans, mainly

led by the unsecured segment. The mix of unsecured loans for HDFCB stands

relatively higher at 16% vs. 9-12% for other major peers. Since home loans are

being offered by HDFC and HDFCB purchases loans under the assignment route,

the mix of home loans stands much lower at 11% for HDFCB vs. 34%/29% for

[…]

relaxation to comply with
this requirement over a
staggered period of 3 years.
×  Bank expect to source 50%

of this requirement through
housing and the rest
through the CRB book
which has been growing
rapidly and has become a
PSL engine for the bank.

ANBC for PSL 5,000

PSL to be required @ 40% 2,000

PSL available with HDFC Ltd 1,100

Net PSL to be generated 900

50% through Housing, Core PSL 450

50% through Agri, SMF, Micro etc. 450

CRB- PSL Data FY21 FY22 FY23

CRB loan book (INR b) 3,205 4,202 5,474

Total PSL (%) - Bank 40% 46% 46%

Core PSL (%) - Bank 30% 33% 36%

Core PSL Increase/ Advance % increase 33% 36% 60%

CRB's PSL to ANBC

80%

CRB's PSL contribution to incremental
asset growth

75%

CRB GNPA Data (%) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

CRB 2.4 1.8 1.6 1.5

CRB Excluding Agri 1.8 1.4 1.2 1.1

 HDFC Bank and HDFC Ltd merger

27 July 2023 23

Exhibit 53: Pro-forma merged financials for HDFCB and HDFC; RoE to moderate ~200bp, Margins to moderate by 30bp in FY24
FY23 (INR b) HDFCB HDFC Ltd FY23 Merged FY24E FY25E FY26E

Profit & Loss

Net Interest Income 868 192 1,061  1,221   1,446   1,727

Non-Interest Income 312 50 362  384   453   530

Total Income 1,181 242 1,423  1,605   1,899   2,257

Operating Expenses 477 24 501  587   684   798

Pre Provision Profits 704 218 922  1,017   1,215   1,459

Provisions 119 18 137  160   166   181

PBT 585 200 785  858   1,049   1,278

Tax  144 38 182  211   258   314

PAT 441 162 603  647   791   963

Balance Sheet

Net-worth 2,802 1,298 4,100  4,486   5,112   5,894

Deposits 18,834 1,521 20,355  23,934   28,481   33,750

Borrowings 2,068 4,161 6,229  6,485   6,857   7,379

CASA Deposits 8,360 - 8,360  8,951   10,851   13,365

Loans 16,006 6,084 22,089  25,451   29,650   34,691

Total Assets 24,661 7,268 31,929  36,284   42,021   48,816

Asset Quality

GNPA 180 90 270  299   323   370

NNPA 44 42 86  89   88   99

GNPA ratio 1.1 1.4 1.2  1.2   1.1   1.1

NNPA ratio 0.3 0.7 0.4  0.4   0.3   0.3

PCR 75.8 53.2 68.3  70.2   72.9   73.3

Key Ratios

NIM 4.1 3.6 3.7  3.8   3.9   4.0

CASA Ratio 44.4 - 41.1  37.4   38.1   39.6

Cost/Total Income 40.4 10.0 35.2  36.6   36.0   35.4

RoE 17.0 13.2 14.7  15.3   16.5   17.5

RoA 1.9 2.3 1.9  1.9   2.0   2.1

Others

Branches 7,821 523 8,344

Employees 173,222 4,017 177,239

 HDFC Bank and HDFC Ltd merger

27 July 2023 24

   Financials and valuations

Income Statement

(INR b)

Y/E March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Interest Income 989.7 1,148.1 1,208.6 1,277.5 1,615.9 2,604.1 3,061.7 3,538.7
Interest Expense 507.3 586.3 559.8 557.4 747.4 1,383.3 1,615.6 1,811.8

Net Interest Income 482.4 561.9 648.8 720.1 868.4 1,220.8 1,446.1 1,726.9
Growth (%) 20.3 16.5 15.5 11.0 20.6 40.6 18.5 19.4

Non-Interest Income 176.3 232.6 252.0 295.1 312.1 383.9 453.1 530.1

Total Income 658.7 794.5 900.8 1,015.2 1,180.6 1,604.7 1,899.2 2,257.0